
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/019870-2024 

Tender

Central AVL Processing and Reporting System

Merseytravel

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-019870

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04788e  

Published 28 June 2024, 5:41pm

The closing date and time has been changed to:

20 August 2024, 11:00am

See the change notice.

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Merseytravel

1 Mann Island

Liverpool

L3 1BP

Contact

Procurement Team

Email

tender@liverpoolcityregion-ca.gov.uk

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/019870-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/019870-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/023666-2024
mailto:tender@liverpoolcityregion-ca.gov.uk


Page 2 to 8

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKD7 - Merseyside

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.liverpoolcityregion-ca.gov.uk

Buyer's address

http://www.liverpoolcityregion-ca.gov.uk

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

www.the-chest.org.uk

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

www.the-chest.org.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Other activity

Public Transport

http://www.liverpoolcityregion-ca.gov.uk
http://www.liverpoolcityregion-ca.gov.uk
http://www.the-chest.org.uk
http://www.the-chest.org.uk


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Central AVL Processing and Reporting System

Reference number

DN710503

II.1.2) Main CPV code

48100000 - Industry specific software package

II.1.3) Type of contract

Supplies

II.1.4) Short description

Merseytravel on behalf of the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority (LCRCA) are looking
to procure a replacement for our central Automatic Vehicle Location (AVL) processing and
reporting software. We are looking for a system that will provide a live view on the current
performance of the bus network in the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority area.

LCRCA has recently announced plans for the franchising of the region’s public transport,
which is still in the development stage. It is important that we procure an operational
monitoring and reporting system that is appropriate with the current delivery mechanism but
is also future proofed, where possible, and appropriate to support a franchised delivery
model. This will be a 5 year commission with a 1 year possible extension.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £1,000,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description



Page 4 to 8

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

48100000 - Industry specific software package

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKD7 - Merseyside

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Merseytravel on behalf of the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority (LCRCA) are looking
to procure a replacement for our central Automatic Vehicle Location (AVL) processing and
reporting software. We are looking for a system that will provide a live view on the current
performance of the bus network in the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority area.

LCRCA has recently announced plans for the franchising of the region’s public transport,
which is still in the development stage. It is important that we procure an operational
monitoring and reporting system that is appropriate with the current delivery mechanism but
is also future proofed, where possible, and appropriate to support a franchised delivery
model. This will be a 5 year commission with a 1 year possible extension.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 70

Price - Weighting: 30 

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £1,000,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Duration in months

72

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes



Page 5 to 8

Description of renewals

This will be a 5 year commission with a 1 year possible extension. The renewal procurement
will be undertaken approximately 8 months ahead of the contract ending.

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

Please note that this opportunity will be procured via the Merseytravel account on the
northwest portal The Chest.

Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical
information

III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents



Page 6 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Originally published as:

Date

31 July 2024

Local time

11:00am

Changed to:

Date

20 August 2024

Local time

11:00am

See the change notice.

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/023666-2024


Page 7 to 8

tender

Duration in months: 4 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

31 July 2024

Local time

11:00am

Place

The tender opening will take place via the electronic portal The Chest.

Information about authorised persons and opening procedure

A member of the Merseytravel / LCRCA procurement team will be responsible for the
opening of the tender via the on line portal The Chest.



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: Yes

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Royal Courts of Justice

Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information
	III.1) Conditions for participation
	III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
	III.1.3) Technical and professional ability


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-03T07:26:04+0100
	TCPDF




